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8hrl GaUlt Shankar Kakkar: The short-term loaning through co-operative societies is not helpful to cultivators and does not give any relief to the cultivators. Is the hon. Minister in a position to introduce only long-tenn and medium-tenn loaning for the cultivators and do away with ahort-term loaning?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: Short-tenn, medium-term and long-term finances are necessary; all the three types are necessary for agricultural production, and it is Government's considered view that short-term loaning Is allo nece.sary and it is having a good impact. l.!ifJ:

Shrl S. KandapPan: While taking steps to liberaJise the credit available to the farmers, may I know whether Government wiJI take cnre to see that the interest charged On the loan is not increased?

Shrl Shyam Dhar Misra: The present rate of interest ranges between 7, and 9 per cent; it was considered high, but in the light of the tight position or the tight situation in the money market today a view has to be taken whether it is high; I think It is not very high now.

Shrimati Savltri Ni,am: Is the hon.
Minister aware tha t some of the cooperative credit soci(~ties nre charging very hil(h rates of interest, sometimes 8, 9 and 10 per cent? If the answer is in the affirmative. what steps are the Ministry going to take to see that thi, high rate of interest is reduced so as to give genuine relief to the farmers?

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: The cultivator has a problem of obtaining adequate credit; it is not so much the rate of interest which is the problem. As stated in answer to a previous supplementary, the rate of interest ranges from 7 i per cent to 9 per cent which Government consider, seeing the present money market rate, not high.

12.00 hn.
SHORT NOTlCE QUESTIONS

Boldin, Elections to Rajya Sabha fro ..
Kerala

SNQ. 9. Shrimati Tarkeshwarl Sinha:
Will the Minister of Law be pleaBed to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any decision on the question of holding elections to the Hajya Sabha from Kerala arising from biennial retir .. -
ment Of MC'mbers fr<Ym the State; ... nd

(b) if so, the decision taken in this regard?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Law (Shri C. R. Pattabhl
Raman): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The scats in Rajya Sabha allotted to Kerala mlly remain unfilkd till the elections of the new Legislative Assembly oC the State and no constitutional amendment may be undertak·
en as it will be of no avail in connection with the ensuing biennial election.

Shrlmatl Tarkeshwarl Sinha: In view of the fact th<lt this situation can arise any time, at present or in the future, why have Government not 1aken a decision to flU in the vacancies so as not to deny the right Of the State where such an exigency occurs?

Shri C. R. Paltabhi Raman: By the Proclamation, there is dissolution of the Legislature there. According to mt. 80(1), which deals with the co"n-
position of the Council of States. the Council of States shall eon,ist of (a)
12 members to he nominated by the President in accordance with the provisions of clause (3); and (b) not more than two hundred thirty-pight representatives of the States and of the Union Territories. Then clause (2) of the ~;ame article is important.

"The allocation of seats in the Council of States to be filled by r~­
presentatives of the States"-

I emphasise that with your leave-
"and of the Union territories shall be in accordance with the provisions in that behalf contained in the Fourth Schedule".

As I said, the Assembly has been d.i8-
solved. In order to effect a constitutional amendment, there baa to be ratification of it by not less than half the States. This will take the rest of the year; the next election may come sometime in March.

Shrlmati Tarkeshwari Sinha: According to the constitutional provision, members when they are declared elected, become the voters. In the case of Kemla. the members were duly elected; the only thing that did not happen was the meeting of the Assembly. The Assembly was not duly eon-
stituted; it was not called in session.
But the right Of the Members is intact as voters. In this election, it is not the Assembly which chooses the representatives of the Rajya Sabha, but it is the individual members who have been elected to the Assembly who do sO. Has that position been examined ond if so, what is the present position of Government in that regard?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: That was why I emphasised art. 80(2). The elcction to the Rajya Sabha is by all the representatives of the State Assembly who form for the purpose the electoral college.

Mr. Speaker: Has that position been examined, and it so, what is the po~ution of Government?

Shrt C. R. Pattabhl Raman: It has been examined. The principle is clear.
So far as the Lok Sabha is concerned, the people are electing the representatives direct. So far as the R'Ujya Sabha is concerned, except for the nominated members who are taken under art.
80(3), the rest are referred to as 'representatives of the States'. This has been examined. There is dissolution of the House. It is functus oOicio.
It cannot be revived for this election.

Sbrt Vasudevan Nair: Kerala has II me'IDbers in the RajYa Sabha. Already one seat i! vacant, and next month three more seats will fall vacant,

That means, out of 9, we will have only live. It is a serious moatter. May I know whether Government has examined the possibility of some amendment ot the Constitution or the Rep!'e-
sentation of the People Act to alJow the prekent sitting members to continue till the next elections which pos_
sibly may take place in 1967.

Shrl C. R. Pattabht Raman: It Is not possible. I have already answered.
The Constitution has to be "mended.

Shrl H. N. Mukerjee: The whole idea of a Council of States, which is the Rajya Sabha, is that the States constituting the Indian Union are fully represented on that body. It 80 happens in this case that on account of the omission to secure the election of certain members, full representution of a particular State, whiCh is an essential feature of Rajya Sabha, is being denied. In that case, a constitutional crisis has arisen, and what doe. the Government do in order to solve this?

Shrt C. R. Pattabht Raman: It i, true that out of 9 seats allotted to Kerala, four will not be filled, just as. if there is some deat}, a fow months before he elections, (hel''' will not be any filling up of that vacancy. It is true there wili be four seoats vacant, they cannot be filled because the rep"l'sentativel of the State have to be elected.

Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy: If it is not possible for the Government to come forward with a con!>titutional amendment to accommodate such an eventuality may I know whether the elections to the Rajya Sabha in Keral. will be held in 1967 after the ,..neral elections are over, or will they wait till 1968 far the next turn for Rajya Sabha elections to come?

Shrl C. R. Pattabhl Kaman: I envisage no difficulty; when the new Hou.e is elected in 1967, it will be possible to elect them.

Dr. L. M. Stnghvt: It is evident that this eventuality was not anticipated by (he founding fathers of the Constitution. In view of that, may I know whether the Government propose to bring about a constitutional amendment not merely to provide and cover this case but to cover this kind of contingency which may arise now and then in other States also? Why does the Government not bring about an amendment .. bout these general Questions?

Shri C. R. Pattabhl RamaD: Commi as it does from a distinguished lawyer, We will keep this in mind. and. consider it.

Shrl Tyap: As I understand it. the election. to the Hajya Sabha are held not by the State as such, but their Assembly. Sl"ates are only mentioned there just to define that they will be in p<'oportion to the population of ·he States etc. for that purpose, 80 that such a number of represenatives from a particular State must come. But, actually, the elections are held. not by the AsesmblY by means of a resolution. The Assembly is like a polling booth to vote for the partlcul"r cana'-
diltes. So, even then the Assembly is dissolved, cannot the Members as individuals be asked to come and vote?
I want to know whether there IS allY legal difficulty.

Shri C. R. Pattabhl Raman: I thought I had answered the question, but I can repeat. Though we are not O!I all tours with the AmeI'1can Stat($ Where each State sends two lepresematl ve. to the Senate, still the electoral COllege is very clear so far as the Constitution is concerned. Excepting IlO"(~
Individual Me-mbers who are nominated by tile President for their sCIentific and other talent, the reference IS to the repre.entatives of the States, ". I have already said. The electoral college consists of the State representatives assembled in the Assembly.

Some hoD. Members roae-Mr. Speak .... : I am calling one by

one. I will call as many as pOSSIble, not all.

Sbrt Hem Barua: Since a slInllar situation as In Kerala is likely to arise in other States alao, particularlY Welt, Bengal, where Government are contemplating President's rUle, may I know whether Government have also cont ... mpl"ted the necessIty ...

Shrlmatl ReIluka Ray: And Assarll.

Shrl Hem Barua: In Assam a.s".
Will that satisfy you? She thinks my mind was working in a parochial way, it was not working in a paroclu",1 manner.

Mr. Speaker: He may put the QUell-
tion.

Shri Bem Barua: Since a slmJllar state of affairs as in Keral. might emerge in some other' States aiso, p'Jrticularly West Bengal, and Government are contemplaLing in that way very seriously also, may I know w hether Government h;:-Ivc 1rie'; to fJresee coming events from their shadows and are going to amend the Constitutio:l in a propei: manner to obviate this difficulty?

Mr. Speaker: That has been asked.

Shri Hem Barua: No, no, it has not been asked.

Mr. Speaker: It has been asked; I tell you.

Shrl Badrudduja: In a recent election to the locnl bodie'S constituency in Bengal. members behind the prison bars were allowed to cast their votes for the election of candidates sct up by different parties. If members behind the prison bars are aJJowed freely to exercise their right of franchise, I do not see tho reason w'ly the members of the Legislature elected by the people will not be allowed the same right to exercise their franchise.

Mr. Speaker: That would be a ditterent case altogether.

~ "'! f~: ~If ;;ro ~ lITof

1f;To'fT ~ ....

~ ~ : ~lITof;r '!ftf;;N I

~",!f~q: ir{t ~ t I
~~~:ft ~.rrot\'

~~if(f'li<:~jl
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11ft "'! ~ : tt ~ "I'{\' ...vrr
.... ~~I ~~ ;Ffmt <ro
~ iI<IT'it ~ I

~~:m~0t.~~1

~"'!~: tt~~'1:"~~ I

~~: m-o~~I'Ifi
~I

"T ~: mlf ij'1fT it if+i\" t
* ~ 'lit m 'IiT1.;fi iflliT"Ii' If~ it Offiff ~ ~ f<Iim fumr<r ~ lIfer-
f'lflmf ~f fir.rcrT ~ m 'Pfl' 11<£ ~
~'f <mf t 3m: 'Il'f f'l'im: rn if; f~
-i1fT': ~ lIT ;rim f'li ,-Tii'r ~'Il'T it <N
TT lIfcrf'lf"""," ~ f;ro <iTT ~ a
~~ funmii ~~ ~ '1ft
~T ~ <n: m'Pfl'mlf~ 'll'tf'li
~'Ii f~ ~ f;m~m~f~
~W'1~ ~~~,w'IiT ~~f;ro
.;;rm; ?

~~I~:lIftiR"'il'11

~~~:~;;ftlf~'f"f\T
~ f'fi m ~1¥iT~, l1<£ 'ffi(f <mf ~ I
~ t ~m 'f(T 'Ii~ifT 'iOf~if ¥iT I

Shri S. M. Banerjee: From the reply
·of the hon. Minister it is clear that
·elections will take place in Kerala in 1967. May I know whether a fin"l "nd firm decision had been taken bY the government to have general electIOns in Kerala in 1967 or whether they will wait till the ruling party deft-
·nitely thinks that it can win a majority?

Shri C. R. Pattabhl BamaD.: It does lIlot 9.rise out of thls questlon.

Shri KhadUkar: 'Because of the Pre-
'sident's Proclamation Kerala IS deprived of it. representation in the Council Of States. Would it not be
;proper for the lovernment to advise the President to nominate members for this period?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Limaye.

~ "'! fm : 'Pfl' ~ it ~
lf~ it; w '1fl'i if; ai<n: 1ft!:lfR f;ro
t ~ f'l'im: f'lillT ~ f'li ;:r;.Tlf ~1lT if
mer ro'f '1:"<f<rT. ~m ~ ~
fm mlf I!it lIfcrf'lf®{ 'f f~.
'fT'f-f-mr~ o;m; ~e lf€( lf1T'f ~

~ 80 &TU it W<fIfer "'n:t 'TlfT ~ f.f;
~ 11;'Ii '1'''' ~ lIfcrf'lf"""," f~ 'iOf,,'li
;f\1iT ~~ if; ""!.m< ~ lff(
lfTf<r.r.r ~ ~ictt ~ I 100 urn
if 'Ii~1 'TlfT ~ f'f> WP: '!itf f ,iffi ~
~ <iTTCIT ~m1ft ;:r;.Tlf ~'f>T m
~~ ~Iit 'li~ "if ~ ~
U'f> ~~it "i.m 'f>T ~ ~.~.
~ ;:r;.Tlf ~ f~ lIfcrf'lfrn- ~r
fl:r<;r ~1 t. ~m~ >rtf "Qlf it 80

rnr'f>Tm'Jjlr~t· .. ·
~ ~I~: '-l<nfT it '!'IT ~ I

~ If'! f<'11'lQ- : iro ~ lft: ~ f;;-
'IlfT ~ of 80m<J'IIT~~
<n: ~ f'lillT~?

~~~:~l1~ ~f'li 80
rnT 'lIT ;ft¥ft ~ <n: f'f'm: f'lillT
P
Shrl C. R. Pattabhl Raman: 'fhcre again, this is what article 80(4) says ...

Mr. Speaker: He asks whether it has been examined.

Shri C. R. Pattabhl Raman: Yes, Sir.

~ "'! ~: <miT ~ 'fT'f-
~~ 1fT ~ t I W'f>T 'fi'tt;;rm'
it 'f(1 m-r t I

SIlri N. SreekantaD. Nair (Quilon):
In view of the Iel"ious dereliction at duty evinced by the Governor and the Union Government and the ?resl-
dent in Jntroducmg President's rule without giving those elected members a chance at least to select lheir representatives to the Rajya Sabha, will the Government bear in mind in future at least that the legislatares will not be disbanded before the election to the Rajya Sabha takes place?

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion for action.

WRITl'EN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

,;fl!f ~mq;f

• 540. lilT iI10 ;no fumT: Ifl1T
.mI, ~, ~r~1l'ti' f'llli'm <I1n ~
~ II1r ;;rcn;f 'lit 'PIT m f.!; :

('fo) 'flIT f~ m<: f'"!'f
tfifr;f "~T IIDl' : ~
~ar 'foT ~ v:r rn '!1 f..-if
'd"l'l'Q''' (~ 'iil~ U'lS fq;f"flT 'm'li
wn: 'ii' ;;m:<i;c) fq1f1l' q<: Q;'fo fuoror'T
qfti;nf<1<T '1ft >iT ;

-= .. c (;:) "~-~~~~);;f7';;rf~irrf';-

rn if; f<'f!i '[of'i <NT f~ fmif
'1ft ~'" «'-!'Rf ID'.nCf <f: 'TO'!' <f: <ilR i\'
~ ~wq f<ro~; 'R"r~

(rr) ~ f~' efT ~ij'i i!T't i\'
~.m if:ff JtfCfflllrn ~ ?

!!fill, '[.f<l', ~fl!"'fl;1l\' f'llli'm l'I"{T

~li~f<'!l{q~m"t (~~
f1fq) : (if) Cf'fT ('f). Ofr ~ I

(rr) '1Tl1<1T f~ ~ I

Introduction of Rationing In State.

·543. Shri Shret> Narayan Dn:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Shrl M. L. Dwlvedi:
Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shrl S. C. Samanta:

Shrl P. R. Chakravertl:
Shri Bade:
Shrl R. Barua:
Shrl R. S. Pandey:
Shrl Suhodh Hanllda:

Will the Minister of Food, Agricnlture, Community Development an/I Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) the extent to which States have been able to implement the policy laid down in regard to the introduction of rationing; and

(b) the r.-asons, if any, for non-implementation of the policy?

The Minister of Stale In the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shrt Govinda Menon): (a) and (b). Statutory rationing has al ready been Intr~
dueed in Calcutta, Siliguri Complex, Asansol-Durgapur Complex, Madras, CoimlYatore, Delhi, Hyderabad-Seeun-
derabad, Visakhapatnam and Kanpur.
Statutory rationing is also proposed to be introduced in Greater Bombay, Poona, Nagpur and Sho:apur by the 1st April, 1966. In other towns, .ta-
tulory !"Jlioni.1g will be introduced according to a phased programme.

Food Corporation of India

°544. Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri S. C. s.~manta:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shrl p. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to stute:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Food Corporation of India is not allowed to enter into food grains trade It all the States; and

(b) it so, what is the idea of forming such 8 Corporation when suc,!z things could be done through U.
Ware-housing Corporation?

The M'nl.ter of Slate In the MinI-..
try of FO"ld Agriculture Comnlunlty Development and Cooperation (Shri

